
Planning Sub-
Committee
Agenda

To: Councillor Paul Scott (Chair)
Councillor Humayun Kabir (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Jamie Audsley, Sherwan Chowdhury, Luke Clancy, 
Bernadette Khan, Jason Perry, Joy Prince, Sue Winborn and Chris Wright

A meeting of the Planning Sub-Committee which you are hereby summoned to 
attend, will be held on Thursday, 11 January 2018 at the rise of Planning 
Committee but not earlier than 9.00 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine 
Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

JACQUELINE HARRIS-BAKER
Director of Law and Monitoring Officer
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

James Haywood
020 8726 6000 x63319
james.haywood@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
Tuesday, 2 January 2018

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the 
righthand side. 
To register a request to speak, please either e-mail 
Planning.Speakers@croydon.gov.uk or call James Haywood by 4pm on the Tuesday 
before the meeting.

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings

Public Document Pack



AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee

2.  Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 8)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2017 as 
an accurate record.

3.  Disclosure of Interest 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests.

4.  Urgent Business (if any) 
To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

5.  Planning applications for decision (Pages 9 - 12)
To consider the accompanying reports by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport:

5.1  17/03010/FUL Land between 137-181 Church Road, SE19 
2PR (Pages 13 - 26)

Erection of part single/two storey building comprising 2x2 bedroom flats, 
provision of associated cycle and refuse storage and landscaping.



3

Ward: Upper Norwood

Recommendation: Grant permission

6.  Exclusion of the Press & Public 
The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

"That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended."



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Sub-Committee

Meeting of held on Thursday, 14 December 2017 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Humayun Kabir (Vice-Chair);

Councillors Jeet Bains, Bernadette Khan, Joy Prince and Sue Winborn

Apologies: Councillor  Paul Scott

PART A

A72/17  Minutes of the previous meeting

The Sub-Committee RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 2 
November 2017 be signed as a correct record.

A73/17  Disclosure of Interest

There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered.

A74/17  Urgent Business (if any)

There was none.

A75/17  Planning applications for decision

A76/17  17/02669/FUL  6 Ashburton Road, Croydon CR0 6AL

Following the officers’ presentation, Committee Members asked questions 
related to possible overlooking issues with the extension at the rear of the 
property and concerns were raised over parking availability. Officers present 
responded that the overlooking risk was relatively minor and that officers were 
satisfied with the parking provision given the close proximity to the tram stop.  

Mira Armour, speaking in objection to the application, made the following 
points: 

 The consultation process had been confusing for residents as a 
number of amendments had been made to the original application. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 Residents did not approve of the design of elements of the application 
including the windows and the side extension roof.

 There was a need in the area for family housing.

Officers present responded that the property provided a mix of family and 
single occupancy. The application had changed since the original application 
had been submitted in 2016 and when new considerations arose, residents 
were always re-consulted. Officers were satisfied that the proposed 
development complied with the character of the area and most of the 
extension was not visible from the front of the property. 

Councillor Prince moved to grant the application, and Councillor Khan 
seconded the motion.

Councillor Bain moved to refuse the application, on the basis that the 
application would create overdevelopment in the area and
[...]
g in favour of the application, made 
the following points: 

 The property had been refurbished to a high standard and was 
targeted at young graduates from university. The rent was affordable 
for this target market and supported efforts by young people to save for 
help to buy schemes.

 A caretaker was employed to deal with the bins serving the property 
and smoking was banned outside of the front of the property.

Councillor Kabir moved to grant the application, and Councillor Khan 
seconded the motion.

Councillor Bains moved to refuse the application, however there was no 
seconder.

The first motion was put to the vote and was carried with 3 votes in favour, 1 
against and 1 abstention.

The Sub-Committee resolved to GRANT the application for development at 
14 Norbury Crescent, SW16 4LA.

A77/17  17/03384/FUL  96 Bridle Road, Croydon CR0 8HF

Following the officers’ presentation, the applicant, James Taylor, spoke in 
favour of the application and made the following points:

 The design was in keeping with the character of the area and provided 
good quality family housing.

 There was parking provision included in the development.
 The rooms were of good size and met all the relevant government 

regulations.

Councillor Kabir moved to grant the application, and Councillor Khan 
seconded the motion.

The motion was put to the vote and was carried unanimously.

The Sub-Committee resolved to GRANT the application for development at 
96 Bridle Road, CR0 8HF.

Page 7



The meeting ended at 7.28 pm

Signed:

Date:

Page 8



PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA  
 

PART 5: Planning Applications for Decision 
 

 

 

1 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 In this part of the agenda are reports on planning applications for determination by 
the Planning Committee. 

 

1.2 Although the reports are set out in a particular order on the agenda, the Chair may 
reorder the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a particular 
application, you need to be at the meeti
[...]
tion allows for public speaking on these items in accordance 
with the rules set out in the constitution and the Chair’s discretion. 

 

8. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

8.1 The background papers used in the drafting of the reports in part 6 are generally the 
planning application file containing the application documents and correspondence 
associated with the application. Contact Mr P Mills (020 8760 5419) for further 
information. The submitted planning application documents (but not representations 
and consultation responses) can be viewed online from the Public Access Planning 
Register on the Council website at http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-  
applications. Click on the link or copy it into an internet browser and go to the page, 
then enter the planning application number in the search box to access the application. 

 

9. RECOMMENDATION 
 

9.1  The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports. 

Page 11

http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications
http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications
http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13

Agenda Item 5.1

1002546
Polygonal Line



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA 11 January 2018  

PART 5: Planning Applications for Decision Item 5.1 

1 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 17/03010/FUL 
Location: Land between 137-181 Church Road, Upper Norwood, SE19 2PR  
Ward: Upper Norwood 
Description: Erection of part single/two storey building comprising 2x2 bedroom                        

flats, provision of associated cycle and refuse storage and 
landscaping 

Drawing Nos: 434.100.RSM.01 Rev B, 434.100.RSM.02 Rev C, 434.100.RSM.03 
Rev A, 434.100.RSM.07 Rev C, 434.200.RSM.02 Rev A, 
434.200.RSM.01, 434.100.RSM.06 Rev A, 434.1250.RSM.01 

Applicant: Mr Khan 
Agent: Skyline Design Ltd 
Case Officer: Katy Marks 
 

 1 bed 2 bed 3 bed 4 bed 
Flats 0 2 0 0 
Totals 0 2 0 
[...]

 

3 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

Proposal  

3.1 The proposal involves: 

 Erection of a part single storey, part two storey building comprising 2 flats  
 provision of associated cycle and refuse storage  
 landscaping 
 The development would be car free  
 

3.2 The proposed building would sit to the northern end of the site and has been designed 
in a traditional style to reflect the Georgian architectural appearance of the nearby 
building at 135 Church Road, situated on the opposite side of Fox Hill. The proposed 
building would have a simple design, with a hipped roof and white rendered façade.  A 
large, centrally positioned bay window would project at ground floor (fronting onto 
Church Road) and there would be a further single storey extension to the south western 
elevation.  

3.3 The proposed building would provide 2x2 bedroom (3 person) flats, each having use 
of a private garden. The ground floor flat (Flat 1) would be accessed directly off Fox 
Hill and would have access to the rear garden via the proposed kitchen/living room. 
The first floor flat (Flat 2) would be accessed from a front door to the side of the property 
(closest to boundary with the neighbours on Braybrooke Gardens) and would have 
access (via a side passageway)  to the rear garden.   

3.4 Each flat would have cycle storage for 2 bicycles. A shared bin store would be located 
the side of the front garden on Fox Hill.   

3.5 Two trees would be removed to facilitate the development and two other poor quality 
trees within the remaining part of the site would also be felled. New railings would be 
installed along the entire Church Road and Fox Hill boundaries. The remainder of the 
site would be maintained and managed by the applicant as a ‘park’ area. Nine new 
trees are proposed along the Church Road boundary together with a landscaped area 
to the side of the proposed building.  

Page 16



3.6 A previous application for two houses on the site was refused last year. The diffe
[...]
es 112-116, 135 and 181-191 Church Road are all locally listed. A number of 
trees on the site are protected under a Tree Preservation Order and the rest of the 
trees are protected by virtue of the site’s location within the conservation area.  

Planning History 

3.11 The following planning decisions are relevant to the application:  

 15/05351/PRE: Pre-application submission for 8 properties 
 
 16/05737/FUL: Application refused for erection of 1 three bedroom and 1 four 

bedroom detached houses and alterations to vehicular access and erection of 
detached garages. The application was refused for the following reasons:  

 

Page 17



o The proposal, by reasons of quantum, layout and design would result in 
unacceptable loss of trees and open space which would be out of keeping with 
the character and appearance of the area and would not respect, preserve or 
enhance the conservation area 

o The proposal, by reason of layout and design, would not respect or enhance 
the character and appearance of the conservation area and would not remain 
subordinate to the surrounding locally listed buildings 

o The development would be detrimental to the residential amenities of the 
occupiers of neighbouring properties by reason of visual intrusion and loss of 
outlook 

 
4 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

4.1 The redevelopment of the site for residential flats is acceptable in principle. The 
quantum and layout would respect the character and appearance of the conservation 
area and the setting of the surrounding locally listed buildings.  

4.2 The majority of existing trees would be retained and several new trees would be 
planted together with additional landscaping to the site. The proposal would preserve 
the woodland character of the site and the design of the proposed building would 
preserve and enhance the conservation area.  

4.3 The design, scale and massing would not harm the living conditions of the 
neighbouring residents. The position of the proposed building would result in an 
acceptable relationship with these neighbours and would not result in loss of light or 
loss of privacy to the nearest neighbour at 1, Braybrooke Gardens. 

4.4 The proposed flats would provide high quality living accommodation for future 
occupiers in line with London Plan standards. A car free development would be 
acceptable given the size of the development and the site’s proximity to the Upper 
Norwood District Centre. 

5 CONSULTATION RESPONSE/LOCAL REPRESENTATION 

5.1 The application has been publicised by way of one or more site notices displayed in 
the vicinity of the application site. Re-consultation was also undertaken by way of site 
notices on the receipt of amended drawings. The number of representations received 
from neighbours, local groups etc in response to notification and publicity of the 
application were as follows: 

No of individual responses: 28 Objecting: 18    Supporting: 9 

5.2 The following issues were raised in representations. Those that are material to the 
determination of the application, are addressed in substance in the MATERIAL 
PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS section of this report: 

Summary of objections Response 
Principle  
Piecemeal application would 
compromise the use of the overall 
site and cause harm to the 
conservation area  

A simple boundary treatment is proposed to 
the whole boundary of the site, with hedging 
used for internal boundaries for the private 
gardens. The rest of the site would be 
landscaped, with additional trees planted along 

Page 18



the Church Road boundary. It is not 
considered that the current proposals 
compromise the future of the site or cause 
harm to the conservation area.  
 
Development on the remaining part of the site 
would be subject to separate planning 
assessment and in view of the previous refusal 
of planning permission, is unlikely to be 
considered acceptable. 

Layout/Design/Scale & Massing  
Detrimental to character of 
Conservation Area through loss 
of green space, scale and design 
 
The site is too small; 
development would be 
overdevelopment 
 
Design does not respect the 
character of Braybrooke Gardens 
or no.135 Church Road.   
 
 
 
The layout of the parking and 
access arrangements would be 
out of keeping with the character 
of the area 

See paragraphs 7.3- 7.7 
 
 
 
The site is considered large enough to support 
two flats whilst retaining a large area of open 
space 
 
Braybrooke Gardens is not located within the 
conservation area. The design is considered to 
respect the character of the adjacent 
properties on Church Road as set out in 
paragraphs 7.6-7.7 
 
Amendments have removed the parking and 
improved the proposed layout and landscaping 
 

Amenity of neighbours  
Loss of daylight to neighbours 
 
Loss of privacy and overlooking 
to neighbours and their gardens 
 
Loss of view as rear patio would 
be obscured 
 
Visually overbearing to 
neighbours 
 
Spaces between and around 
buildings and amenity of 
neighbours should be respected 

See paragraph 7.12 
 
See paragraph 7.11 
 
 
Loss of views are not a material planning 
matter. 
 
See paragraph 7.14 
 
 
The building would be positioned away from 
the neighbouring boundary. The majority of the 
site would be left undeveloped. 

Residential amenity of future 
residents 

 

No access through site to the 
garden and accessibility for 
occupiers 

This has been addressed through 
amendments which allow direct access for 
occupiers to each garden within the site. 

Highways and Transport  

Page 19



Extra traffic generation, impact on 
road capacity and parking 
 
 
Insufficient parking 
 
Impact of lack of access through 
the site for occupiers to car 
parking and gardens would result 
in conflict with pedestrians 
 
Vehicle access would result in 
loss of an on street parking space 
 

The proposals are small in scale and are not 
considered to result in significant increase in 
parking, traffic or congestion.  
 
Se
[...]
 considered to outweigh the adopted policies listed here to the 
extent that they would lead to a different recommendation 

6.10 Supplementary Planning Guidance: 

 London Housing SPG March 2016 
 
6.11 Church Road Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan (CAAMP)    

 
7 MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS 

7.1 The main planning issues raised by the application that the committee must consider 
are: 

1. Principle of Development 
2. Townscape and Visual Impact 
3. Residential Amenity of Adjoining Occupiers 
4. Residential Amenity of Future Occupiers 
5. Highways and Transport 
6. Trees and Landscaping 
7. Sustainability, Flood Risk and Drainage  
 
Principle of Development 

7.2 Policies support new housing in existing residential areas and the principle of 
development was previously considered acceptable on this site. However, the previous 
application was refused on the basis of excessive quantum of development and the 
resulting harm to the character and appearance of the conservation area and general 
local distinctiveness. The current proposals have reduced the quantum of development 

Page 23



and have sought to improve the quality and appearance of the remaining green space 
on the site and is acceptable in principle, subject to the considerations set out below.  

Townscape and Visual Impact  

7.3 A heritage statement has been submitted as part of the application which suggests that 
the site formed part of the woodland of the former Norbury Lodge Estate. The site is 
identified in the Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan (CAAMP) as a 
green space containing mature trees which contrasts with the predominant built form 
yet contributes to the conservation area due to its green character.  

7.4 The previous scheme would have resulted in a general erosion of the existing green 
character of the site and the loss of a significant number of trees. The current proposals 
limit the development to the northern end of the site and proposes enha
[...]
d need 
to be secure and covered. It is recommended that these details are secured by 
condition. Bin storage has been provided to the Fox Hill frontage of the building and 
would be screened from view of the street scene.  

Trees and Landscaping 

7.18 A landscape plan has been submitted as part of the application which proposes 
retention of the majority of existing trees on the site and replacement trees and 
landscaping. Whilst the existing trees contribute to the sites overall woodland 
character, they are mostly of a low quality. The proposed landscaping (including the 
planting of Grade A trees) would enhance the appearance of the site.  

7.19 Only 4 trees are proposed to be removed under this application and the remaining 
trees on the site are all protected by virtue of their location within a conservation area 
or TPO. A tree protection plan would also be secured by condition.  

7.20 It is also recommended that conditions are secured for the submission of detailed hard 
and soft landscaping details and a landscape management plan. Overall, the proposed 
conditions should be sufficient to ensure management of the site to allow the proposed 
trees to establish themselves.  

Sustainability, Flood Risk, Drainage and Air Quality 

7.21 Conditions would secure a 19% carbon dioxide emission reduction and a water use 
target of 110L per head per day thereby meeting sustainability targets.  

7.22 The site does not fall within a flood risk area and no mitigation measures are 
considered necessary.  

Conclusions 

7.23 The application is recommended for approval subject to conditions. 

7.24 All other relevant policies and considerations, including equalities, have been taken 
into account. 

Page 26


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Planning applications for decision
	5.1 17/03010/FUL Land between 137-181 Church Road, SE19 2PR
	Report




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Sub-Committee

Meeting of held on Thursday, 11 January 2018 at 9.00 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Paul Scott (Chair);
Councillor Humayun Kabir (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Joy Prince, Sue Winborn and Chris Wright

PART A

A1/18  Minutes of the previous meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held 14 December 2017 be 
signed as a correct record.

A2/18  Disclosure of Interest

There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered.

A3/18  Urgent Business (if any)

There was none.

A4/18  Planning applications for decision

A5/18  17/03010/FUL Land between 137-181 Church Road, SE19 2PR

Erection of part single/two storey building comprising 2x 2 bedroom flats, 
provision of associated cycle and refuse storage and landscaping.

Ward: Upper Norwood 

Following the officers’ presentation, Committee Members asked questions on 
whether the site was located within a conservation area and were informed 
the boundary of the conservation area ran along the boundary of the site. In 
response to Member questions officers informed the Committee that the 
windows on the ground floor would look onto the street scene or rest of the 
site. 



Members stated the layout of the site was unusual as part of the land would 
remained fenced off and queried what the ongoing maintenance of the site 
would be and whether it could be maintained by a community group. Officers 
stated that the applicant intended to maintain the land and that there would be 
a condition in place to ensure continued maintenance happened, however 
discussions could be held with the applicant with the regards to a community 
group maintaining the land.

Judy Ching and Bill Baylis, speaking in objection, raised the following points:
 That while the applicant had sought to resolve previous design issues 

there would continue to be a loss of privacy 
 There would be overshadowing 
 Ambiguity with regards to the height of the building
 Impact on the view of neighbours
 A light impact report was being sought in respect to the common law 

right to natural light 
 Resident amenity had not been considered
 Wildlife habitat would be lost

Shahjahan Khan, the applicant, raised the following points:
 Property had no current use and had been vacant for 10 years
 Flytipping had been experienced at the site
 Previous applications for larger schemes had been rejected
 Heritage officers and daylight specialists had been consulted
 There was a 1.7m boundary along the back wall which people would 

be unable to see over
 Proposed dwelling on first floor level will not impact on the privacy of 

neighbours
 Period railings would run across the entire site and would be 

maintained
 Nine Grade A trees would be planted
 The proposal would enhance the conservation area

The Head of Planning stated that while there would be an impact on daylight 
and outlook it was the responsibility of planning to assess whether the impact 
would be reasonable. Officers stated that they had worked with the applicant 
to develop a scheme that would be more sensitive to the conservation area 
and would continue to work with the developer on how the additional land 
could be used.

The Committee noted that the land was a site that should be developed and 
that the proposal was modest and reflected the architecture of the 
surrounding area. Members stated that it would be important to ensure the 
land was properly managed and suggested a community group could be 
approached to maintain it in future.

The concerns of residents with regards to loss of daylight were 
acknowledged, however it was felt that the impact would not be unreasonable 
to warrant refusal.



After consideration of the officer's report, Councillor Paul Scott proposed and 
Councillor Humayun Kabir seconded the officer's recommendation and the 
Committee voted unanimously in favour, so planning permission was 
GRANTED for development at Land between 137-181 Church Road, SE19 
2PR.

The meeting ended at 10.42 pm

Signed:

Date:


